
Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 6 March 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: Monday, 12 March 2018 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, M Linton, S Marshall, 

R Mogford, T Suller and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
Item   
1   Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Educational Achievement Service - Business Plan 2018-2021  (Pages 
5 - 90) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Person cyswllt:  Meryl Lawrence, Swyddog Trosolwg a Chraffu 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 6 Mawrth 2018 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Partneriaethau 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 12 Mawrth 2018 
 
Amser:  5:30 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 – Canolfan Dinesig  
 
Y Cynghorwyr: M Rahman (Cadeirydd), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, M Linton, S Marshall, R Mogford, 

T Suller and K Whitehead. 
 

 
 
Eitem       
 
 
1. Agenda yn Gymraeg 

 
2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
4. Cynllun Busnes Gwasanaeth Cyrhaeddiad Addysgol 2018 – 21 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  12 March 2018 
 

Subject Education Achievement Service (EAS) Business Plan 
2018 - 2021 

 

Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Sarah Morgan Chief Education Officer 

Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director; 
 

Education Achievement Service 
(EAS) Representative 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 

 
 

  

1 Recommendations to the Committee 
  
 The Committee is asked to: 

 
1.1 Note the priorities contained within the Submission of Evidence (Appendix 1), 

EAS Business Plan (Appendix 2) and the Local Authority Specific Annex 
(Appendix 3); 

 
1.2 Consider the impact of the expected outcomes and the specific programme that 

will be implemented during 2018-19 for Newport (contained within Appendix 3); 
 
1.3 Determine if it wishes to make any comment to the Cabinet Member on the 

Business Plan, or any of the specific actions for Newport; 
 

1.4 Acknowledge that as the Performance Scrutiny Committee- People has the role of 
monitoring education performance, the Local Authority Annex (Appendix 3) 
would be shared with that Committee; 

 
1.5 Continue with the EAS reports scheduled for the remainder of this Committee’s 

FWP up to June and consider how the Scrutiny Committee should be involved with 
monitoring the implementation of this plan and Newport’s progress against the 
EAS Business plan during 2018-19, when considering the Annual Forward Work 
Programme for next year at the Committee meeting in July. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1    The EAS is the school improvement service for the five Local Authorities in the consortium  

      (Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, Monmouthshire, Newport and Torfaen).  The role of the EAS is to  
       support, monitor and challenge schools with the purpose of raising education standards in South  
       East Wales.  
 

2.2 The Education Advisory Service (EAS) is required to submit an annual overarching regional 
Business Plan with accompanying annexes for each of the five Local Authorities (LAs). This 
Business Plan (2018-2021) outlines the programme of work that is required to continue to 
accelerate outcomes for children and young people across all schools in South East Wales. The 
plan focuses on the urgent need to raise aspiration and accelerate improvement in pupil 
outcomes, improve the quality of teach
[...]
ideration a wider range of factors such as the progress 
made by pupils. It was reported that Newport was currently performing at 1% below its 
modelled expectations.  

 

 Queries were made regarding the percentages of free school meals pupils in specific schools 
in Newport. Officers agreed to report back with this detail.  
 

 It was confirmed that the FPI targets for foundation phase were lower for 2017 because they 
were cohort-specific. It was noted that standards for foundation phase are already high.  

 

 It was noted that St Andrews Primary was no longer in an Estyn follow-up category.  
 

Page 6



 The officers explained how progress against the Business Plan was monitored and reported, 
through an on-going self-evaluation process, and regular communication and challenge 
between the EAS Principal Challenge Advisor for Newport and NCC’s Education 
Management Team. This was fed in to scrutiny through the annual EAS reports, and also the 
Education service plan monitoring reports.  

 

 In response to queries around risk monitoring, Members were directed to the full risk 
information published on the EAS website. It was also suggested that the minutes and 
associated papers from the EAS Audit and Risk Committee could be circulated for information 
to Scrutiny Members in future, to share information and give further context to discussions.  

 
Resolutions and Actions from the Meeting of Learning Caring and Leisure Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 March 2017: 
 
The Principal Challenge Adviser agreed to report back to the EAS management team on the 
Committee’s suggestion to include “value added” data within the Business Plan.  
 
The Committee requested that Free School Meal percentage figures for all Newport Schools be 
circulated to Committee Members, to give context to future discussions on school performance 
statistics.  
 
No further monitoring was agreed as this would be a matter for the new Committee following the 
election, however annual monitoring of the EAS Business Plan would be included in the 
suggested work programme to be agreed after May. The suggestion to circulate the EAS Audit 
and Risk Committee papers for information would also be included. 

 
2.3 Partnership Committee Terms of Reference  

At the AGM meeting of Council held on 16 May 2017 a new Scrutiny Committee Structure was 
agreed including the Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships, the remit of which 
includes: 

 

 
Holding partnerships to account for their performance. 
 
To include - EAS, Newport Live, Norse, SRS and Joint Commissioning arrangements: 
 

• Performance of the partners against agreed objectives; 
• Effectiveness of governance structures; 
• Undertake formal consultation on key documents as required. 

 
The Committee should therefore focus its questioning on how the consortium is working 
together to create and implement its Business Plan 2018-21 

 

3 Information Submitted to the Committee 
 
3.1 The following information is attached for the Committees consideration: 

 
Appendix 1 – Submission of Evidence to Scrutiny - Managing Director EAS; 
 
Appendix 2 - EAS Business Plan 2018 - 21; 
 
Appendix 3 - Newport Local Authority Specific Annex 2018 - 2019; 
 
Appendix 4 - Mid Year Review of Newport Annex 2017 - 2018 (for information only). 

Page 7



4. Suggested Areas of Focus 

  
Role of the Committee 

 

  
 
 
 Suggested Lines of Enquiry 
 
4.1  In considering / evaluating the EAS Business Plan, the Committee may wish to consider 

focusing questions on: 
 

 How the Consortium sets targets and whether they are robust and achievable? 

 Where targets are not met in the previous year, what is the process that the Consortium 
uses to reset them for future years? 

 What barriers and challenges to improving performance does the Consortium encounter 
and how will these be addressed? 

 How will progress against the Business Plan be monitored and scrutinised? 

 What are the resource implications of deliver
[...]
dback from the Newport Scrutiny Committee will be 

considered and the final plan will be updated and shared with all LAs from March 2018 

onwards. The final version of the Business Plan will commence on April 1st 2018. 

 

1.4 The expected outcomes of the EAS Business Plan actions are noted in the success 

criteria section in Section 3 of the plan. These are ambitious and progress will be 

mapped against these.  In addition, regional and Newport pupil level targets and 

attendance targets are noted in Section 6 of the plan and later in this report. Members 

will be provided with update reports on progress made towards these targets at key 

points in the year. 

 

Issues and Findings 

Progress made towards EAS Business Plan 2017-2018 

 

1.5 The progress made towards the Business Plan and LA Annexes is reported to The Joint 

Executive Group (JEG) and the EAS Company Board on a biannual basis. This is also 

complemented by a range of additional reports (such as pupil outcomes, progress 

towards targets information, regional value for money and progress of schools causing 

concern) that are shared with the above groups and also LA Education Scrutiny 

Committees and termly Challenge and Review events with Welsh Government Officers 

Page 13



 Appendix 1  
 

Submission of Evidence to Scrutiny – EAS Business Plan 2018-2021  
Author   Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director, Education Achievement Service (EAS)  

Date         8 February 2018 

 

(with the Cabinet Secretary for Education in the autumn term event). This report is not 

intended to duplicate previous reports that have been provided and reports only against 

previous Business Plan priorities. 

 

1.6 Section 2 of the Business Plan (Appendix 2) highlights a summary of wider regional 

improvements over the last 12 months. 

 

1.7 Appendix 4 details the mid-year review of the current Newport Annex. 

 

1.8 It is important to note that not all actions within the Business Plan will have an 

im
[...]
Bs 

 Timely consideration is not given to the use of LA Statutory Powers e.g. low 

standards, attendance, exclusions, leadership  

 Full use is not made of the training offers to ensure that all Elected Members are 

up to date with key messages. 

 Full use is not made of consultation events to help shape the direction of the EAS. 

 

3.2 Uncertain financial projections make it difficult to fully cost the Business Plan at this 

stage.  

 

3.3 Continued changes in reporting arrangements and performance measures at KS4 for a 

number of subjects continues to present risks to LA and regional outcomes.  

 

3.4 Limited impact of the work of the EAS in schools where underperformance in leadership 

is not challenged effectively. 

 

3.5 The work of the EAS in improving outcomes for vulnerable learners will remain slow 

unless there is greater engagement with all key partners across LAs to ensure effective 

joint targeting of resources. 

4. Consultation  
 

a. The Business Plan and the regional Professional Learning Offer is currently in the 
consultation process. The Consultees are noted below: 

 

 Education Achievement Service staff  

 South East Wales Directors / Chief Education Officers and Diocesan Directors  

 Joint Executive Group  

 Education Achievement Service Company Board  

Page 22



 Appendix 1  
 

Submission of Evidence to Scrutiny – EAS Business Plan 2018-2021  
Author   Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director, Education Achievement Service (EAS)  

Date         8 February 2018 

 

 Education Achievement Service Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 

 Circulated to individual Local Authority Education Scrutiny Committees  

 Regional Headteacher Strategy Group  

 Regional Governor Strategy Group 

 Regional Youth Forum 

 

5. Background Papers 
 

EAS Business Plan 2018-2021 
Local Authority Annex 2018-2019 

Mid-Year review Newport Annex 2017-2018 (for information only) 

 

Dated: 8 February 2018 

Page 23



This page is intentionally 
[...]
e 

2013.Teacher Assessment outcomes at the end of key stage 3 are improving but still remain below 

the Wales average.  

• The gender gap in both foundation phase and key stage 2 continues to narrow at the expected level 

and is below the Wales average. At key stage 3, the gender gap is narrowing however remains higher 

than the Wales average. At the higher levels, gender gaps have widened in foundation phase, key 

stage 2 and key stage 3.  

• FSM regional performance at the expected level has continued to improve at foundation phase and 

key stage 3 but declined at key stage 2 in 2017. Between 2014 and 2017, the gap between the 

attainment of FSM pupils and non-FSM pupils has narrowed at each of these key stages.  

• The performance of Looked After Children (LAC) pupils has improved considerably at key stage 3 

from 2014. Performance of pupils with Special Educational Needs (SEN) and those with English as 

an additional language (EAL) has improved since 2014. 

• At key stage 4, this year it is not possible to meaningfully compare results to previous years. However, 

performance of the region compared to national performance is still relevant. At the L2+ performance 

indicator, performance across the region declined by 2.6pp, compared with a decline of 5.7pp across 

Wales. This has resulted in the gap between regional performance and national performance 

narrowing to 1.7pp. 

• At key stage 4, 13 out of 35 (37.1%) schools are placed in benchmark quarter 1 for the L2+ indicator. 

More schools are now able to predict pupil outcomes with greater accuracy, 19 out of 35 schools had 

L2+ performance within 5pp of their June progress estimate. 

• Overall performance at L2 English Language, L2 Welsh Language and A*-C grades in GCSE Science 

has improved.  

• Between 2014 and 2017, the gap between attainment of FSM pupils and non-FSM pupils for the L2+ 

has remained fairly static. The gender gap between girls and boys and the Wales averages are 

narr
[...]
e 

performance against previous performance, projected Free School Meal benchmark quarters, FFT 

estimates and WG modelled expectations. 

Targets for 2019 and 2020 remain draft and subject to additional challenge and scrutiny 

during the next iteration of the process in 2018. Individual LA aggregate targets can be found in 

the accompanying LA Annex documents. 

Foundation Phase 

 
Page 43



 

20 
 

Key Stage 2 

 

 

  

Page 44



 

21 
 

Key Stage 3 

 

 

 

  

Page 45



 

22 
 

Key Stage 4 

 

Local Authority Pupil Attendance Targets 

 

 

Authority Attendance Targets

2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020

Actual Target Target Target Actual Target Target Target

Blaenau Gwent 94.6 94.9 95.0 95.1 Blaenau Gwent 93.7 94.5 94.7 95.0

Caerphilly 94.7 95.1 95.2 95.3 Caerphilly 93.3 94.2 94.3 94.4

Monmouthshire 95.6 96.2 96.2 96.2 Monmouthshire 95.0 95.2 95.25 95.3

Newport 94.7 94.8 94.9 95.0 Newport 93.6 93.8 94.0 94.1

Torfaen 94.6 96.0 96.0 96.5 Torfaen 93.7 95.0 95.0 95.5

Pupil Attendance

Primary 

 Pupil Attendance

Secondary 

Page 46



 

23 
 

7. Additional supporting documents 

Ref 
Document 
 

1 Local Authority Annex documents 2018-2019 

2 Detailed Business Plan April 2018-2019 

3 Detailed Resource Overview 2018-2019 

4 Long Term 3-year Business Plan Overview 2019 - 2021 

5 Regional Self-Evaluation Report 

6 EAS Risk Register 

8 Self-Evaluation Timetable 2016-2018 

9 Regional Professional Learning Offer 2018-2019  

10  Estyn Inspection Reports (May 2016 and September 2017) 

 

  

Page 47



 

24 
 

8. Glossary of Key Terms  

ACE Adverse Childhood Experience 

ALPS Advanced level performance system (used for A levels) 

AoLE Area of Learning and Experience from the new curriculum 

DCF Digital Competence Framework  

EAL English as an additional language 

EAS Education Achievement Service 

eFSM Eligible Free School Meals 

ETLF EAS Excellence in Teaching and Leadership Framework 

EOTAS Education Other Than At Sch
[...]

acceleration sustained over time. 

This is a programme which will: 

       Involve 2 clusters of primary and 
secondary schools working together; 

       Gather, analyse and understand data from 
a range of sources that are linked to these 
factors; 

 Examine in-school, between school and 
community factors which promote or inhibit 
improved attainment; 

       Use ‘evidence based’ research – e.g 
UNESCO, OECD, Sutton Trust, John 
Hattie, Harvard CGI research base to get a 
better understanding of the factors which 
are prevalent in the locality; 

      Use this research to identify interventions 
which will have a long term impact on the 
progress of young people as they move 
between Year 5 and Year 8. 

       Explore strategies for curriculum planning, 
progression and assessment of the 
curriculum for all pupils but particularly for 
those groups and individuals that are 
underperforming. 

The programme will be led by the schools 

can be shared across the city.  

 

the delivery of their plans.  They 
are producing Case Studies to 
follow progress. One example is 
the Llanwern cluster focus on 
vulnerable children with new and 
robust transfer arrangements in 
place. 

 Governing Bodies have been 
briefed and updated on the project 
and had an opportunity to discuss 
how they can support. 

 The LA has introduced a Common 
Induction Day Summer 2018 – 
This has been agreed with all 
secondary schools as 6th July 
2018.  

 The LA has provided schools with 
a Core Brief for Cluster Working – 
to provide clusters with some key 
learning points which might 
support cluster discussion and 
move them on in terms of close 
collaboration.  

 A calendar of events is also being 
provided to schools to enable 
smoother transfer. 

P
age 87



 

24 
 

involved. There will be a project Board to support 

the programme with the project coordinator (Ann 

Price), The Chief Education Officer, the Strategic 

Lead for People, the Deputy Chief Education 

Officer an
[...]
Newport clusters to 
share and promote the toolkit; 
present to the Newport CEO 
meeting with HTs (promotion of the 
toolkit); agree how the support for 

P
age 88



 

25 
 

EAL will be shared across the 
region; support the regional 
development of finer tracking of the 
progress of pupils who are EAL 
and those who are from minority 
ethnic groups. 

Curriculum Deputies’ Network: Driving 

Improvements at Key Stage 3 

       Develop a network of curriculum deputies 
from all Newport Secondary schools to 
share, grow and sustain excellent practice 
in improving provision and practice at KS3; 
in order to drive improvements in 
standards across all national curriculum 
subjects. 

       Group to meet 1 day per term in the 
Summer, Autumn and Spring terms to 
identify and share best practice. 

       Gap tasks to be completed by all school 
leaders between the sessions which 
enable further building of practice in 
subsequent meetings. 

       PCA and Deputy Chief Education Officer to 
jointly plan and facilitate the sessions. 

       PCA and Deputy Chief Education Officer to 
monitor the impact of the sessions on 
provision, practice and pupil outcomes. 

       PCA and DCEO to facilitate a session to 
support succession planning (coaching 
individually as well as the whole group) to 
support continued career development into 
Headship.  Possible use of external 

 Best practice in improving provision and 
practice is identified, shared and impacting as 
appropriate across all Newport secondary 
schools. 

 There is a consistent approach to pupil level 
target setting and tracking, between key stage 
3 and 4. 

 Pupils meet statutory targets at KS3. 

 KS3 performance across the LA improves so 
that it is at least in line with similar LAs. 

 Progress at KS3 can be judged to be good 
across the majority of schools and at least 
satisfactory across all schools. 

 Performance in the national tests is good 
across the majority of schools and at least 
satisfactory across all schools. 

 Strategic leadership and systems leadership 
of KS3 (at senior and middle leader level) can 
be judged to be at least good in the majority 
of schools and at least satisfactory in all 
schools. 

 This project was not implemented, at 
the request of the LA.  The funding 
has been diverted into the Seamless 
Learning Pathways project. 

P
age 89



 

26 
 

consultancy. 
Funding: £4000 

Ongoing arrangement in which the Authority 
receives bespoke support from the EAS Learning 
Intelligence team with central data collection and 
reporting. 

 The LA receives the required range of 

performance information across the range of 

indicators, in line with the agreed reporting 

channels and reporting calendar. 

 This service continues and is an 

ongoing arrangement.

 

 

The content of this LA Annex has been agreed by: 

 

LA Director / Chief Education Officer:   

 Mr James Harris 

 

Cabinet Member for Education:  

 Cllr Gail Giles 

 

EAS Managing Director  

 Ms. Debbie Harteveld 

 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	1 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Educational Achievement Service - Business Plan 2018-2021
	3. ITEM 5A - Appendix 1 Supporting Evidence EAS Bus Plan
	4. ITEM 5B - Appendix 2 EAS Business Plan
	5. ITEM 5C - Appendix 3 - LA Annex 2018-19
	6. ITEM 5D - Appendix 4  - Newport Mid Year Review 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 12 March 2018 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), Y Forsey, R Hayat, S Marshall and T Suller 
 
In Attendance: H Davies-Edwards (Principle Challenge Advisor), S Morgan (Chief Education 

Officer) and E Mulligan (Democracy and Communications Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillors D Davies, M Linton, R Mogford and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Educational Achievement Service - Business Plan 2018-2021  
 
Attendees;  
 - Sarah Morgan – Chief Education Officer 
 - Hayley Davies-Edwards – EAS Principal Challenge Advisor 
 
The Chief Education Officer and the Principal Challenge Advisor for EAS presented the 
report to the Committee and gave highlights of the current successes and actions going 
forward. It was advised that even though the plan was regional, aspects were specifically 
focused upon Newport, as outlined in the authority-specific annex provided. 
 
The Committee asked the following: 
 

 In relation to progress against actions identified by Estyn, Members asked whether 
the aims of the plan were aspirational enough. In relation to the terms used by Estyn 
to evaluate progress, ‘Strong Progress’ was aimed for in every term. EAS would be 
satisfied with a ’Satisfactory‘ half way through the year but aspiration towards end of 
the year would be to make strong progress. The Advisor would provide the 
Committee with further information regarding the progress evaluation if requested. 
 

 In response to a question, it was explained that EAS did not hold any statutory 
powers, however the Chief Education Officer had powers to issue warning notices 
and legal documents to school, which set out targets of improvements and timescales 
of expected movement. The Chief Education Officer could also add additional School 
Governors to the board, or as a last resort could apply to the Local Authority’s 
Cabinet to take powers away from governing bodies. 
 
Members asked what support was available for staff within schools from EAS. 
Members were advised that the wellbeing of teachers was the overall responsibility of 
governing bodies. Governor Support was high on EAS’s agenda, and there was also 
a wellbeing program for teachers and head teachers. The EAS Challenge Advisor 
should monitor this with the Head teacher, and be part of discussions with the Head 



 

on staff well-being and development. Training activities had been designed to help 
teachers be more effective in their roles. It was also advised that there was now a 
regional workload forum with Headteachers from the whole region.  
 

 In response to a question about the consistency of setting targets, it was explained 
that the work of the Challenger Advisors was  quality assured, both through 
paperwork and joint visits. This was also monitored through regular meetings 
between EAS and the Chief Education Officer, to consider accountability to the local 
authority and any instances where there were variances with the challenges provided 
through EAS. 
 

 It was asked if the number of days a Head Teacher is out of school is monitored. It 
was advised that there is no statutory guidance, however out of respect and common 
courtesy Heads should let the local authority know when they are out of the school. 
Work was being undertaken on a protocol to how this can be recorded.  
 

 In response to a question about Head Teachers providing support to schools outside 
Newport / the EAS area, it was explained that the governing body would be 
responsible for authorising this, and it was often necessary, and beneficial, for Head 
Teachers to share expertise further afield, and vice versa, especially as Newport is a 
relatively small area where the Heads all know each other well.  
 

 In response to a question about target monitoring, Members were advised that a self-
evaluation plan was included in the business plan, and there was also a calendar of 
events and key points of the business plan delivery, which could be sent to  the 
Committee,. Challenge Advisors met once a term to make judgements of how close 
the Council were to achieving targets. FADE (Focus, Activity, Do, Evaluate) reports 
were sent to the Leadership team every 2 weeks. 
 

 In response to a question about in-year changes to the plan,the Committee were 
advised that if the change was small and did not affect school funding, EAS would 
authorise the change. If it was felt a process needed to be fundamentally changed e.g 
target setting, it would go to the regional Director’s Group, with the Chief Education 
Officer representing the Council. Members were also advised that the self-evaluation 
included in the business plan showed how the EAS scrutinised itself. 
 

 The Committee raised concerns over the potential reductions to funding for English 
as an Additional Language (EAL) and how the loss of the EAL grant would be 
covered. It was advised that negotiations are still taking place although 30% reduction 
in the Multi-Ethnic Achievement grant was anticipated.  The impact of this on Newport 
was unknown at this stage.  Pending the final decision on this funding, the committee 
recommended a Report be requested by the relevant scrutiny committee to monitor 
the impact of any changes to funding levels in this area.  
 

 The Challenger Advisor told the Committee of a project being run in Newport which 
was focused within Pill and Maesglas. The Heads worked together to discuss the best 
way to greet children who have potentially been moved from different countries and  
who do not necessarily speak English. The result was the New Arrivals project, which 
was a collection of resources such as sound cards for different languages. The 
Advisor advised this was available to the Committee on request.  
 

 In response to a question about charges made to schools, it was advised that details 
were not in the report, but could be made available to the Committee on request. The 
charges were very limited, and charging only occured when there were no grants to 
cover the costs. The majority of courses were nil charge. The EAS had not been told 
of any confusion within costing and charging for training within schools.  
 



 

 While the level of training provided through the Challenge Advisor team had 
increased, the Advisor would need to the check on the level of training provided by 
the Governors Support team. It was advised that all statutory governor training would 
be E-learning. Welsh Government had highlighted the importance for blended 
learning, as this was best practice. 
 

 Members spoke of the need to ensure that there was an equal balance to hold 
training courses in Newport, as comments had been made in Governors Forum that 
some people found it difficult to travel to other authorities. The Officer advised that 
training courses in Newport were held in Newport High and Llanwern High. The 
aspiration was to move to more E-learning.  
 

 The length of time a Chair of Governors could be in office was queried. It was advised 
that there was no fixed period under legislation, but this would be a matter for 
discussion with the school and the Challenge Advisor.  
 

The Chair thanked the officers for attending and they were excused from the meeting. The 
Committee considered the evidence gathered through questioning the officers on the 
strategy and agreed to make the following comments to the Cabinet for consideration: 
 
Conclusions 
 
Following its consideration of the EAS Business Plan and local authority annex, the 
Committee had no specific concerns to raise about the content of the planned activity and 
targets, and was satisfied that the appropriate processes were in place to monitor progress. 
The committee were pleased to see the ongoing positive partnership between the EAS and 
the Local Authority, both locally and regionally.   The committee were also pleased to note 
the numerous examples of best practice from Newport being shared across Wales and 
further afield. 
  
The committee supported the protocol being developed to monitor the number of days 
dedicated by senior teaching staff to sharing best practice, to ensure balance between this 
and maintaining performance within their own schools. 
  
The committee raised concerns over the potential reductions to funding for English as an 
Additional Language.  Pending the final decision on this  funding, the committee 
recommended a paper be requested by the relevant scrutiny committee to monitor the 
impact of any changes to funding levels in this area.   
  
In following up on the discussion, the committee requested a copy of the self-evaluation 
timetable referenced in the report.  The committee were also interested to receive further 
details of the new arrivals project cited as best practice.   
 

 
The meeting terminated at 7.30 pm 
 


